

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Sep 04, 2015, 3:44 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 91475-3

---

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ERIC HIRST, LAURA LEIGH BRAKKE, WENDY HARRIS and  
DAVID STALHEIM, and FUTUREWISE,

Appellants,

and

SQUAXIN ISLAND INDIAN TRIBE and  
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY,

Amici Curiae,

v.

WHATCOM COUNTY and WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH  
MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE**

---

Kevin Lyon, WSBA No. 15076  
Sharon Haensly, WSBA No. 18158  
Squaxin Island Legal Department  
3711 SE Old Olympic Hwy.  
Shelton, WA 98584  
(360) 432-1771  
[klyon@squaxin.us](mailto:klyon@squaxin.us)  
[shaensly@squaxin.us](mailto:shaensly@squaxin.us)

Filed *E*  
Washington State Supreme Court

SEP 18 2015  
Ronald R. Carpenter  
Clerk *by h*



ORIGINAL

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

III. INTRODUCTION ..... 3

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

V. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. Ecology Has Taken Inconsistent Positions on Whether  
        WRIA Rules Trump the Statutory Priority Scheme and  
        Prohibition Against Interference with Senior Instream Flows. .... 5

    B. Uncontrolled Proliferation of Permit-Exempt Wells in  
        Rural Areas Throughout South Sound is a Real Problem..... 7

    C. The Appellants Appropriately Challenged the County’s Actions.... 12

    D. Counties Can Ensure Growth in Rural Areas that is Sustainable  
        and not at the Expense of Surface Flows and Fish. .... 15

VI. CONCLUSION..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974) .....	1
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	2

### State Cases

<i>Cornelius v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 182 Wn. 2d 574, 344 P.3d 199 (2015).....	17
<i>Kittitas County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Bd.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011).....	12, 14
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Washington State Dept. of Ecology</i> , 177 Wash.App. 734, 312 P.3d 766 (2013).....	6, 7, 10, 14
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013).....	13
<i>Whatcom County v. Western Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hgs. Bd.</i> , 186 Wash. App. 32, 344 P.3d 1256 (2015).....	6

### State Administrative Cases

<i>Chandler v. Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 96-35, 1997 WL 241278 (1997) .....	8
<i>Cheney v. Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 96-186, 1997 WL 241280 (1997) .....	8
<i>Concerned Neighbors of Lake Samish v. Ecology</i> , PCHB Nos. 11-126, 11-127, 11-128, 2012 WL 3577479 (2012).....	8

### Revised Code of Washington (RCW)

RCW 19.27.097	12
RCW 36.70A.010	4
RCW 36.70A.011	3, 12
RCW 36.70A.020(10)	3, 12
RCW 36.70A.030(5)	2
RCW 36.70A.030(15)(g)	3, 12
RCW 36.70A.070(1)	3, 12
RCW 36.70A.070(5)(c)(iv)	2, 3, 12
RCW 58.17.110	12
RCW 64.40.020	18
RCW 90.03.010	5
RCW 90.03.345	5
RCW 90.03.050	5
RCW 90.44.030	5, 10
RCW 90.44.050	10
RCW 90.54.010(1)(a), (b)	13
RCW 90.54.020(7)	16
RCW 90.54.020(9), (10)	13
RCW 90.54.030	16
RCW 90.54.090	13
RCW 90.54.130	16

### Washington Administrative Code (WAC)

WAC 173-501-070(2)	10
WAC 173-513	2
WAC 173-513-030	8
WAC 173-513-040	8
WAC 173-513-070(2)	10
WAC 173-514	2
WAC 173-514-030	8
WAC 173-514-040	8
WAC 173-514-060(2)	10
WAC 365-195-925	8
WAC 365-196-705	14
WAC 365-196-715	16
WAC 365-196-825	13, 16
WAC 508-12-230	5

**Other Authorities**

MCC § 6.68.040(c)(2)(C) ..... 9

WCC 24.11.060, .090, .100, .110, .120, .130, .160 and .170..... 3
